
RESOLUTION NO. 2010-694 

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council


December 7, 2010 

APPROVING CULTURAL ARTS AWARDS CYCLE EXTENSION TO 2011, APPROVING 

CULTURAL ARTS AWARD AND OPERATING GRANT PROGRAM FUNDING FOR


CALENDAR YEAR 2011; APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF

SACRAMENTO FOR THE ADMINISTRATION OF GRANT AWARDS 

BACKGROUND 

A. The mission of the Cultural Arts Awards (CAA) program is to promote excellence, diversity 
in arts programming; support contributions of Sacramento's diverse communities; ensure 
the arts are broadly distributed and include the underserved. 

B. Grants are awarded conditionally on submission of a Mid-Cycle Report which includes 
how grant funds were utilized in the year prior; planned program activities for the next 
year, artistic or administrative changes, and organizational and fiscal health of the 
organization. 

C. The Arts Stabilization Program provides support and technical assistance to Sacramento 
County arts and cultural organizations, artists and arts groups in the areas of marketing, 
business and financial planning, board and staff development, and professional 
development. As part of the Arts Stabilization Program, the Operating Grant Program 
(OGP) has been offered for the first time to organizations waiting to apply to CAA because 
of the extension to include a fifth year. 

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL 
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1.	 The extension of the 2007-2010 Cultural Arts Awards Grant Cycle to include 
Calendar Year (CY) 2011 is approved. 

Section 2. 

Section 3. 

Section 4.

The funding of 52 grantee organizations identified in Exhibit A in the total 
amount of $350,000 under the 2011 Cultural Arts Awards Grant Program is 
approved. 

The funding of seven organizations identified in Exhibit A in the total amount of 
$23,424 under the 2011 Operating Grant Program is approved. 

The agreement between the City and County, attached as Exhibit B, for the 
payment of $373,424 in City funds to the County for the County's administration 
of the Cultural Arts Awards and Operating Grant Program grant contracts is 
approved, and the Interim City Manager or his designee is authorized to 
execute the agreement. 

Resolution 2010-694
	

December 7, 2010	 1



ayor Kevin Johnson 

Noes:	 None. 

Abstain:	 None. 

Absent:	 None. 

Attest: 

Shirley Conc lino, City Clerk

Section 5.	 Exhibits A and B are part of this Resolution. 

Table of Contents: 
Exhibit A — Grantee Funding CY 2011 
Exhibit B — County Agreement 

Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on December 7, 2010 by the following vote: 

Ayes:	 Councilmembers Ashby, Cohn, D Fong, R Fong, McCarty, Pannell, Schenirer, 
Sheedy, and Mayor Johnson. 

Resolution 2010-694
	

December 7, 2010	 2



Exhibit A 
CAA 2011 Award Amount 

.Name,of Organization 2011 Award City Funds _

County 
Funds 

Arts & Business Council $1,506.06 $1,506.06 
Asian Pacific Rim Street Festival $6,960.00 $6,960.00 
Bread of Life/Spirit in the Arts $2,280.00 $2,280.00 
California Lawyers for the Arts $4,762.50 $4,762.50 
California Musical Theatre $20,600.00 $20,600.00 
Camellia Symphony Orchestra $9,300.00 $9,300.00 
Camerata California $1,712.03 $1,712.03 
Capital Jazz Project $5,709.91 $5,709.91 
Capital Public Radio $14,400.00 $14,400.00 
Capital Stage Company $7,920.00 $7,920.00 
Capitol Ballet Company $5,188.96 $3,459.31 $1,729.65 
Celebration Arts $5,285.20 $5,285.20 
Chamber Music Society of Sacramento $6,668.09 $6,668.09 
Chautauqua Playhouse $11,380.00 $6,732.31 $4,647.69 
Crocker Art Museum $18,368.00 $18,368.00 
DDSO/Short Center $18,720.00 $18,720.00 
Fair Oaks Theatre Festival $5,200.00 $5,200.00 
Festival of New American Music $7,040.00 $7,040.00 
Folsom Civic Ballet (Stages) $8,640.00 $8,640.00 
Galena Street East $3,550.00 $3,550.00 
Hmong Cultural Arts $9,584.00 $9,584.00 
Institut° Mazatlan Bellas Artes de Sacramento (IMBA) $8,000.00 $8,000.00 
InterAct $1,943.22 $1,943.22 
KVIE, Inc. $10,050.00 $10,050.00 
Lambda Players $5,601.31 $5,601.31 
La Raza Galeria Posada $5,220.00 $5,220.00 
Mexican Cultural Center $2,750.00 $2,750.00 
RAICES Dance Academy $6,590.59 $6,590.59 
River City Theatre Company $7,000.00 $7,000.00 
River Stage Declined 
Sacramento Area Regional Theatre Alliance $907.97 $605.32 $302.66 
Sacramento Ballet 	 ' $19,158.00 $19,158.00 
Sacramento Capitolaires $662.45 $662.45 
Sacramento Children's Chorus $5,100.00 $5,100.00 
Sacramento Chinese Community Service Center $893.30 $893.30 
Sacramento French Film Festival $6,400.00 $6,400.00

Resolution 2010-694
	

December 7, 2010
	

3 



Name of Organization , 2011 Award City Funds
County 
Funds 

Sacramento Heritage Festival $7,360.00 $7,360.00 

Sacramento International Gay and Lesbian Film Festival $4,185.40 $4,185.40 

Sacramento Master Singers $7,360.00 $7,360.00 

Sacramento Men's Chorus $1,257.15 $1,257.15 

Sacramento Opera Company $15,300.00 $15,300.00 

Sacramento Philharmonic $18,570.00 $18,570.00 

Sacramento Poetry Center $1,199.74 $1,199.74 

Sacramento Shakespeare Festival $1,626.12 $1,626.11 

Sacramento Taiko Dan $7,280.00 $7,280.00 

Sacramento Theatre Company $8,800.00 $8,800.00 

Sacramento Traditional Jazz Society $5,625.00 $5,625.00 

Sacramento Women's Chorus $575.00 $575.00 

Sacramento Youth Symphony $12,150.00 $12,150.00 

Sinag-tala Filipino Theatre and Performing Arts Association $4,200.00 $4,200.00 

Strauss Festival of Elk Grove $4,480.00 $4,480.00 

Theatre for Children $14,880.00 $14,880.00 

Very Special Arts California $5,100.00 $5,100.00 

TOTALS: $375,000.00 $350,000.00 $25,000.00 

OGP 2011 Award Amount 

Name of Organization 2011 Award City Funds ,
County 
Funds 

Sol Collective $3,375.85 $3,375.85 

Center For Contemporary Art Sacramento $5,268.03 $5,268.03 

Vox Musica $803.45 $803.45 

Sacramento World Music & Dance Festival $5,134.69 $5,134.69 

Sacramento Japanese Film Festival $1,013.86 $1,013.86 

California Lectures $5,489.93 $5,489.93 

Race for the Arts $2,337.61 $2,337.61 

TOTALS: $23,423.42 $23,423.42 $0.00

Resolution 2010-694	 December 7, 2010
	

4 



Exhibit B 
CITY OF SACRAMENTO 

AGREEMENT FOR ADMINISTRATION OF FISCAL YEAR 2010/11 SACRAMENTO

CULTURAL ARTS AWARDS GRANT FUNDS AND FISCAL YEAR 2010/11 OPERATING


GRANT FUNDS 

This Agreement is made and entered into the 	 day of 	 , 2010 by and between 
the City of Sacramento, a municipal corporation ("City"), and the County of Sacramento, a 
political subdivision of the State of California ("County"). 

RECITALS 

A. The City and County have approved a joint re-granting program for local arts 
organizations called the 2007-2010 Sacramento Cultural Arts Awards ("CAA 
Program") and have agreed to extend the re-granting cycle to include 2011. 

B. The City has approved a re-granting program for local arts organizations called the 
Operating Grant Program ("OGP"). 

C. CAA grants and OGP grants are awarded to City and County nonprofit arts 
organizations to partially fund operating expenses and support arts projects. 

D. CAA and OGP grantees must demonstrate high standards of artistic quality, 
community involvement and outreach, and sound managerial and fiscal 
accountability in order to qualify for CAA Program and OGP grants. 

E. The Sacramento Metropolitan Arts Commission has selected CAA and OGP 
grantees for the calendar year 2011. 

F. The City and County have agreed that the County will be responsible for 
administration of the contracts awarding CAA Program and OGP grants. 

Now, therefore, the parties mutually agree as follows: 

1. The City shall pay to the County three-hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($350,000), 
which the County shall re-grant to the fifth-year recipients of the 2007-10 Sacramento 
Cultural Arts Awards which have been extended to include 2011, along with the County grant, 
in accordance with Exhibit A hereto which is incorporated herein as though set forth in full. 

2. The City shall pay to the County twenty-three thousand, four hundred twenty-three 
dollars and forty-two cents ($23,423.42), which the County shall re-grant to the recipients of 
the 2010-11 Operating Grant Program, in accordance with Exhibit A hereto which is 
incorporated herein as though set forth in full. 

Resolution 2010-694
	

December 7, 2010	 5



3. The County shall keep all accurate and detailed books and records in connection with•
the services performed under this agreement, in order for the City's Director of Finance to 
properly audit all expenditures made pursuant to this agreement. 

4. The County further agrees that the City's Director of Finance shall at all times have 
access to all books, records, and accounts kept by the County in connection with all sums 
expended under this agreement, for the purpose of auditing all related expenditures made by 
the contractor. 

5. The County and the agents and employees of the County, in the performance of this 
agreement, shall act in an independent capacity and not as officers or employees or agents 
of the City. 

In witness whereof, the parties hereto execute this agreement as of the day and year 
first above written. 

City of Sacramento	 County of Sacramento 
A Municipal Corporation 

Gus Vina, Interim City Manager	 Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors 

Attest:	 Attest: 

City Clerk	 Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

Approved as to Form: 

Deputy City Attorney

Exhibit A 
CAA 2011 Award Amount 

Name of Organization 2011 Award_ City Funds

County. 

. Funds 

Arts & Business Council $1,506.06 $1,506.06

Resolution 2010-694
	

December 7, 2010
	

6 



Asian Pacific Rim Street Festival $6,960.00 $6,960.00 
Bread of Life/Spirit in the Arts $2,280.00 $2,280.00 
California Lawyers for the Arts $4,762.50 $4,762.50 
California Musical Theatre $20,600.00 $20,600.00 
Camellia Symphony Orchestra $9,300.00 $9,300.00 
Camerata California $1,712.03 $1,712.03 
Capital Jazz Project $5,709.91 $5,709.91 
Capital Public Radio $14,400.00 $14,400.00 
Capital Stage Company $7,920.00 $7,920.00 
Capitol Ballet Company $5,188.96 $3,459.31 $1,729.65 
Celebration Arts $5,285.20 $5,285.20 
Chamber Music Society of Sacramento $6,668.09 $6,668.09 
Chautauqua Playhouse $11,380.00 $6,732.31 $4,647.69 
Crocker Art Museum $18,368.00 $18,368.00 
DDSO/Short Center $18,720.00 $18,720.00 
Fair Oaks Theatre Festival $5,200.00 $5,200.00 
Festival of New American Music $7,040.00 $7,040.00 
Folsom Civic Ballet (Stages) $8,640.00 $8,640.00 
Galena Street East $3,550.00 $3,550.00 
Hmong Cultural Arts $9,584.00 $9,584.00 
Instituto Mazatlan Bellas Artes de Sacramento (IMBA) $8,000.00 $8,000.00 
InterAct $1,943.22 $1,943.22 
KVIE, Inc. $10,050.00 $10,050.00 
Lambda Players $5,601.31 $5,601.31 
La Raza Galeria Posada $5,220.00 $5,220.00 
Mexican Cultural Center $2,750.00 $2,750.00 
RAICES Dance Academy $6,590.59 $6,590.59 
River City Theatre Company $7,000.00 $7,000.00 
River Stage Declined 
Sacramento Area Regional Theatre Alliance $907.97 $605.32 $302.66 
Sacramento Ballet $19,158.00 $19,158.00 
Sacramento Capitolaires $662.45 $662.45 
Sacramento Children's Chorus $5,100.00 $5,100.00 
Sacramento Chinese Community Service Center $893.30 $893.30 
Sacramento French Film Festival $6,400.00 $6,400.00 
Sacramento Heritage Festival $7,360.00 $7,360.00

Resolution 2010-694 	 December 7, 2010
	

7 



: 

Name of Organization 2011 Award , City Funds
' County 
Funds 

Sacramento International Gay and Lesbian Film Festival $4,185.40 $4,185.40 
Sacramento Master Singers $7,360.00 $7,360.00 
Sacramento Men's Chorus $1,257.15 $1,257.15 
Sacramento Opera Company $15,300.00 $15,300.00 
Sacramento Philharmonic $18,570.00 $18,570.00 
Sacramento Poetry Center $1,199.74 $1,199.74 
Sacramento Shakespeare Festival $1,626.12 $1,626.12 
Sacramento Taiko Dan $7,280.00 $7,280.00 
Sacramento Theatre Company $8,800.00 $8,800.00 
Sacramento Traditional Jazz Society $5,625.00 $5,625.00 
Sacramento Women's Chorus $575.00 $575.00 
Sacramento Youth Symphony $12,150.00 $12,150.00 
Sinag-tala Filipino Theatre and Performing Arts Association $4,200.00 $4,200.00 
Strauss Festival of Elk Grove $4,480.00 $4,480.00 
Theatre for Children $14,880.00 $14,880.00 
Very Special Arts California $5,100.00 $5,100.00 

TOTALS: $375,000.00 $350,000.00 $25,000.00 

OGP 2011 Award Amount 

Name of Organization 2011 Award City Funds
County 
Funds 

Sol Collective $3,375.85 $3,375.85 
Center For Contemporary Art Sacramento $5,268.03 $5,268.03 
Vox Musica $803.45 $803.45 
Sacramento World Music & Dance Festival $5,134.69 $5,134.69 
Sacramento Japanese Film Festival $1,013.86 $1,013.86 
California Lectures $5,489.93 $5,489.93 
Race for the Arts $2,337.61 $2,337.61 

TOTALS: $23,423.42 $23,423.42 $0.00

Resolution 2010-694
	

December 7, 2010	 8 


